Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

. The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Brokers Limted

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance

Company number

01000919

In the
High Court

Court case number
9062 of 2006

[full name of court]

We

Finbarr Thomas Q Connell

KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London EC4Y 8BB
Umted Kingdom

Jane Bronwen Monarty

Admunstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
10 November 2006 9 May 2007
Signed \-M J(,(_QJC';
Joint Admimstrators
Dated 21 June 2007
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Ann Spence
the box opposite but if you do, it wili help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form 8 Sahisbury Square
The contact informatton that you give will be visible to London EC4Y 8BB
searchers of the public record Umted Kingdom
Tel
DX Number DX 38050 Blackfnars DX Exchange

A

*AIOOVANO*
A4S 535

SATURDAY

23/06/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Regustrar of Companites at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




1OO0ANT

KPMG LLP Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
Restructuring Fax +44 (0} 20 7311 3311
8 Salisbury Square DX 38050 Blackinars
London EC4Y 8BB ros kitley@kpmg co uk

United Kingdom

Ourret rmk/987

Comtact  Ros Kitley
020 7311 1000
Ext 3158

8 June 2007

A27
c 13/06/2007
OMPANIES HOUSE 485

Dear Creditor

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (In administration) (“BBNIB”)

[ am writing to you with my first progress report, pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules
and following my appoimntment as joint administrator of BBNIB on 10 November 2006 The
report sets out our progress for the six months to 9 May 2007  Attached to this report 15 a
schedule which sets out the statutory information required for the purposes of Rule 2 47

1 Assets

The only outstanding asset of BBNIB 1s the deferred consideration payable following the sale of
the remaining business in February 2006 The deferred consideration 15 dependent upon
performance of the acquired business, dilapidations on the leaschold premises and settlement of
the chent money position which was under dispute at the time of the sale and had been the
subject of an FSA investigation

The deferred consideration became due and payable in March 2007 However, in April 2007 the
purchaser supplied information to challenge the level of consideration payable Ths included
dilapidations, legal costs n respect of an employment tribunal, chent money 1ssues and a claim
on reduced turnover The directors of BBNIB are currently assisting the admunistrators with
regard to the 1ssues raised on the turnover and dialogue with the purchaser will continue

2 Liabilities

Credutor claims received 1n the proceedings total £414,093 the majonty of this figure represents
the Pension Scheme claim The paucity of records within the Berkeley Berry Birch group and
the complexity of the 1ssues involved have made the agreement of some of the claims difficult

KPMG LLP a UK brutad kabiity partnerstup 1s 8 mamber of Regstered in England No 0C301540_
EPMG Internsuons] 2 Swiss cooparatve Ragstored afica £ Saksbury Squaze London ECAY 8BB




KPMG LLP
Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Lid (In administration) (“BENIB")

8 June 2007

Pension Scheme claim

You will recall from the report dated 3 January 2007, which included the administrators’
proposals for the conduct of the administration, the directors determined that BBNIB was
mnsolvent following notification of a claim by the Trustee of the group’s defined benefits
penston scheme for an estimated Liability of £5-6m 1n respect of a shortfall in the scheme The
claim arose because BBNIB appeared to have acted as an employer for certain members of the
pension scheme for a perod of time, although the relevant paperwork to support this claim
appears to be limited

As the claim of £5-6m notified to the directors was significantly greater than the directors’
previous estimate, I took advice 1n respect of the claim in my capacity as admunustrator and, in
the tenm, notified the Pension Protection Fund (‘PPF’) of the nsolvency The PPF

subsequently placed BBNIB into an assessment period which gives the PPF conduct of the
claim

In order to progress matters in the administration and after obtaining legal advice, I took the step
of 1ssuing a notice of intended dividend 1n order to crystallise and formally agree the lhabilities
All known creditors submitted their claims with the exception of the pension scheme Trustee
who requested a further extension due to the complexity of the claim

Afier agreeing to an extension, the Trustee submutted a reduced claim through the PPF of
£332,930, which was calculated by actuanies on a buyout basis and included employees who, a
director advised, did not work for BBNIB but worked for other companies 1n the Berkeley Berry
Birch group

[ have been advised that the pension claim should be calculated at the lower MFR (Mimmum
Funding Requirement) level The PPF has now advised that they have requested the Trustee to
have the claim recalculated on this basis and the Trustee 1s taking further legal advice on the
position A revised claim is awaited

The delay 1n being able to agree the pension claim has prevented the administrators applying to
the court to pay creditors A proposal as regards to the way forward has been made to the PPF
which may allow the admimsirators to proceed with the payment of other creditors and ther
response 1s awaited

Private Insurance Portfolio (“PIP") claim

PIP submuited a claim for £22,853 15 1n respect of client monies outstanding following their
acquisition of a division of the business of BBNIB 1n January 2006 Following a review of the
claim, the administrators have determined that no monies remain outstanding and that PIP is a

debtor of BBNIB

3 Dividend prospects




Jkizt)

KPMGLLP
Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (In admimistration) (* BBNIB ™)

8 June 2007

On present information 1t 15 anticipated that creditors will be paid 1n full plus statutory interest at
8% Due to the problems in agreeing the pension scheme claim the administrators will be
obliged to re-1ssue the statutory notice of an intention to pay a dividend

4 Exit from the administration

Based on the current claim submitted by the PPF, BBNIB would now appear to be solvent As
soon as the creditor position 1s determuned, the admunistrators will be discharged and the
company will be returned to the control of the directors in order to resolve any outstanding
recovenies It 1s anticipated BBNIB will, in due course, be placed into members’ voluntary
hquidation

5 Other matters

[ attach a receipts and payments account for the six months to 9 May 2007, together with a
schedule of time and costs incurred in the proceedings You will note from the attached
schedule that a total of 447 1 hours have been incurred in dealing with this matter, the majonty
of which related to the agreement of claims

Yours sincerely

' 0 Cn

F O’Connell
Joint admimistrator

The affairs, business and property of the company are betng managed by the jount adnunistrators

Finbarr Thomas O Coxnell 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practttoner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants wn ireland
Jane Bronwen Monarty 15 authonsesd to act as an insotvency practiuoner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants an treland

.




S

KPMG LLP

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd (In administrauon) ("BBNIB”)

Statutory information

8 June 2007

Court details

In the High Court — Case number 9062 of
2006

Company name and registered office

Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Ltd
Registered office,

8 Salisbury Square

London EC4Y 8BB

Company number 0100919

Administrators

Finbarr O’Connell
Jane Bronwen Monarty

KPMG
8 Salisbury Square
London EC4Y 8BB

Appomted on 10 November 2006 by the
directors of the company In accordance with
Paragraph 100(2) of schedule Bl Insolvency
Act 1986 the functions of the Jomnt
Admimistrators are being exercised by any or
one of the Admimstrators




hcarac

KPMGLLP
Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Lid {In administration) ("BBNIB ")
8 June 2007
Appendix 1 — Receipts and Payments Account
Berry Birch & Noble Insurance Brokers Limited
(In Administration)
Receipts and Payments Account
From 10 November 2006 to 9 May 2007
£'000
Receipts
Cash at bank 2,038
Bank interest 26
Sundry refunds 10
2,074
Payments
Admunstrators’ fees (60)
Professional fees (20)
VAT (15)
Admimstrators’ expenses (2)
Statutory advertising {1

Balance held

1,976




€L iiE

2891
00 svE
00048
10 89¢
690412
98 8+¢
6/ 80¢
21 LIE
Lt 2rE
¥L259¢

k}
o)By
abeiany

9184 1N0-591BY0 JO (2343] {EIoUST 1)) UL PADAYPAI §1 1ng JRWUFISSE S 01 ARIONIP PSSILYD 10U §1 SUO1IIUNT UGHENSIUUPT [BNUID Ul pakoldwn s Jo 15008y L
Juads 3L JO SISAJEUT 241 Ul pAPR|ILE I puE JuswuStsse 3 0F ARSSP dUN PASIRYS SARY ‘JJEIS [PLIEIINIS PUE S121YSED BUIPH[DUT JuaWuFISSE S U0 PINIOM IATY QUM JJTIS 1]V

{ Jolensiwpe, S910UaP Hwpe) 1oy 13d 67T O §¢{F W04 Alea ST JOJENSIUIUPE XT] 4e
UOTRIIUNUIS] SIOIENSIUTWUPE JO UOLDUES PUR 2IN50[2SIp a1 Buiwoaod g 2ou0eld AJU2A|OSU| JO IUDLUMEIS 4

SE6L9')
St 64
00 009't
3
0S 90L'6EY ) LtY Z9 €9 02 0zzlL v 8l 0L (4 G 86t ol 9¢8
00SS€'C ovbL 0§ 08 oL
poczi't 0% 0S
00080°'L OF VKA 0z
05 ¢L0'e 662 02 ¥ 8l 04 62
05086'L +¢6 60 £9 gl v 0
00646'9, GBIZ 0L 0.0t 01 S 0L
0S Liv'y Sl SeE 0t
05 298 £z £0 oL 00 ot
00 000'EL 0 8E 0z ovE 02
05 2€0'62 SOk £0 0z S €9 0sg L6
3 06 S6l ol G61 - (]84 =T A StE Sbg Obt
1500 SINOH poddng  121ysed nwpy Rwpy nupy Jabeuepy JebBeuew sebeuep  Jowsg Jauned
jeo) eoL Jjoungp 1owesg xe| xe| JOIUSS  SUoISUaY

SHION

fe10],

SUOTIEIIUNWIUOIDD L,
puoq A1oymng

SASNAAXA

1503/sAnoy 1Tjo |,

|[RBUAD
saployaeysg
suonedsoau]

XCj.

Fuumyse)

SLIP|D pUE SIONPS1D)
s1010a4(]

saakodury

UOKTSI]UA] 1SS Y
aouetdwos 3 Aojniels

AVANDY

HAVHO A9 HWLL A1 VAITOSNOD

L00Z ABIA 6 03 9007 13quaaon ¢ 193ysLom 5233 Jurndwo) 6 J18x

SBA[EUY 1500 aml ], s1ojuasiwpy - 7 aipuaddy




